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September 23, 2003
Tony Roberts
Yuba County 1 Stop

Special Projects

1114 Yuba Street

Marysville, CA 95901

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-03-199
Dear Mr. Roberts:


You have requested advice concerning the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Since you do not have a specific governmental decision before you at this time, we are considering your request as one for informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)

Further, this advice is limited to the provisions of the Act. Other legal provisions, such as the doctrine of incompatible offices, may have some bearing on this situation.  It is suggested that you contact your county counsel or the Attorney General’s office for further guidance.

QUESTION


Does the Act prevent you from seeking election on the Yuba County Board of Supervisors if you are employed by the Yuba County Office of Education?
CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit you from serving on the board of supervisors and simultaneously being employed with the county.  However, the Act does require you to disqualify yourself from any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests.  Generally, your salary from the Office of Education is not income under the Act and will not generally create a conflict of interest.
FACTS


You would like to run for supervisor of the Yuba County Third District. You are currently employed with the Yuba County Office of Education.
 

ANALYSIS


As noted above, the Act does not prohibit you from serving on the board of supervisors and simultaneously being employed with the county.  However, the Act does require you to disqualify yourself from any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests.  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8)), which is discussed below. 
 
1. & 2. Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The conflict-of-interest prohibition applies only to public officials. A “public official” is: “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency, but does not include judges and court commissioners in the judicial branch of government. . . .” (Section 82048.)  As an employee of the county and as a county supervisor (if elected) you would be a public official.  Presumably as a county supervisor you will make, participate in making, and influence governmental decisions. (Section 87100; regulations 18702.1 - 18702.3.)
 
3. What are your economic interests?


The economic interests that might give rise to a conflict of interest are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5. They are:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more.


(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $2,000 or more.


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts or loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating $500 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  However, salary from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of “income” for purposes of the Act. (Section 82030(b)(2).) Thus, your salary from the county in either of your positions does not create a conflict of interest.
 

(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  However, a local government agency is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit, thus, it is not a “business entity” as defined by the Act. (Section 82005.)


(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $340 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made. The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the Commission to equal the same amount determined by the Commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of section 89503. (Section 87103.)
   

In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period. (Regulation 18703.5.) For purposes of analyzing personal financial effects, generally an official is not required to disqualify himself or herself from decisions that affect only the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the official receives from a local governmental agency. (Regulation 18705.5(b).) Therefore, a decision affecting an official’s governmental salary will not generally be a problem under this rule, “unless the decision is to hire, fire, promote, demote, suspend without pay or otherwise take disciplinary action with financial sanction against the official or a member of his or her family, or to set a salary for the official or a member of his or her immediate family which is different from salaries paid to other employees of the government agency in the same job classification or position.” (Ibid.) 

We trust this general information will be of assistance to you.  If you should be confronted with a decision in which you believe you do have a conflict of interest, please contact us at (916) 322-5660 for further advice.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace


Assistant General Counsel
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





